Discount rate (yield) (%)

£19.1m-£65.3m

3%

4.3%

£40.8m

3%

4.3%

Major regional –

development properties

2.8 Discounted

cash flows

Estimated cost to complete (£m)

Estimated future rent increase (%)

Discount rate (yield) (%)

£45.5m

3%

–

£45.5m

3%

–

 3,801.9

Investment property

(leased)

101.8 Discounted

cash flows

Net rental income (£ per week)

Estimated future rent increase (%)

Discount rate (yield) (%)

£129-£185

3%

6.8%

£147

3%

6.8%

Fair value at 31 December 2020 3,903.7

63

Fair value sensitivity analysis

A decrease in net rental income or occupancy will result in a decrease in the fair value, whereas a decrease in the discount

rate (yield) will result in an increase in fair value. There are inter-relationships between these rates as they are partially

determined by market rate conditions.

Class of assets

Fair value at

31 December

2021

£m

+5%

change in

estimated net

rental income

£m

-5%

change in

estimated net

rental income

£m

+25 bps

change in

nominal

equivalent yield

£m

-25 bps

change in

nominal

equivalent yield

£m

Rental properties

London 849.8 892.0 807.9 798.9 908.0

Prime regional 992.9 1,046.7 949.7 948.4 1,053.8

Major regional 1,263.5 1,335.1 1,208.8 1,218.3 1,330.7

Provincial 217.1 228.4 206.7 209.5 226.2

Development properties

London 249.9 265.0 226.8 233.0 273.1

Prime regional 48.4 53.6 44.5 44.8 53.9

Major regional 25.8 26.9 23.9 24.7 27.0

Market value 3,647.4 3,847.8 3,468.3 3,477.7 3,872.7

3.2 Inventories

2021

£m

2020

£m

Interests in land 10.8 6.7

Other stocks 1.3 2.1

Inventories 12.1 8.8

At 31 December 2021, the Group had interests in two pieces of land (2020: four pieces of land).

64

3.3 Investments in joint ventures

The Group has two joint ventures:

Joint venture

Group’s share of

assets/results 2021

(2020) Objective Partner

Legal entity in which

 Group has interest

The UNITE UK Student

Accommodation Fund

(USAF)

23.4%* (23.4%) Invest and operate

student accommodation

throughout the UK

Consortium of investors UNITE UK Student

Accommodation Fund,

a Jersey Unit Trust

London Student

Accommodation

Venture (LSAV)

50% (50%) Operate student